	)UZ
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  The Heil Co. 11-02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Delaware Capital Formation,  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🏝 No	fr. !
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	1403 Foulk Roard Street Address: Suite 102
	City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19803 -
Execution Date: October 22, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
	6,457,630  ttached?  Yes  No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Roberta L. Christensen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Koley Jessen P.C.	Enclosed
A Limited Liability Organization	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: One Pacific Place 1125 S. 103rd St., Ste. 800	50-0771
City: Omaha State: NE Zip: 68124	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a rue copy of the original document.  Roberta L. Christensen  Name of Person/Signing	information is true and correct and any attached copy  Signature Date
	er sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT REEL: 013456 FRAME: 0083** 

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT dated **22** (Tobe C 2003), 2002, is executed and delivered by THE HEIL CO., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having an address of 5751 Cornelison Road, 6400 Building "B", Chattanooga, Tennessee 37411-5661 to DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), having an address of 1403 Foulk Road, Suite 102, Wilmington, Delaware 19803-2755 USA.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to U.S. Letters Patent No. 6,457,630 (the "Patent").

Assignor further assigns to Assignee (a) any issue or reissue of the Patent, whether already granted or to be granted; (b) any and all other rights and privileges under the Patent; and (c) all claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements of the Patent, if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further covenants that, when requested, it will without charge to Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments, and take all such further actions as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce its rights and interests in and to the Patent in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as the date first written above.

THE HEIL CO.

Assignor

Title VICE RESIDENT

STATE OF TENNESSEE

SS.

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

RECORDED: 11/04/2002

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Notary Public

Commission Emires May 9, 2005

195210.1

PATENT REEL: 013456 FRAME: 0084